
RESOLUTION NO. 1348

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING THE
BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARl>ING
THE CONTRACT TO AMERICAN WELL DRILLING, THE LOWEST
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY; FOR THE
PROJECT COMMONLY REFERRED TO AS THE BOECKMAN WELL ALSO
KNOWN AS MUNICIPAL WELL NO.8

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville adopted a motion at a regular meeting in

June 1996, authorizing and approving budget appropriations for the 1996-97 fiscal year;

and

WHEREAS, the approved City budget Capital Projects Fund for 1996-97 contains

funds for the design and construction ofthe Boeckman Well; and

WHEREAS, the City duly advertised for competitive bids to construct the

improvements in the Daily Journal of Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 11 :00 am, Pacific Standard Time,

December 20, 1996, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW Elligsen

Road, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and separately

read aloud after 11 :00 am, Pacific Standard Time, December 20, 1996. The Summary of

Bids is marked Exhibit fA" attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City Staffhas reviewed the bids and recommends that a contract

be awarded to American Well Drilling the lowest responsible bidder for the Boeckman

Well; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a Construction Contract

Agreement in a timely manner; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS

FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council having authorized and approved budget appropriations

for the Capital Projects Fund for the 1996-97 fiscal year authorized competitive bids for

the project commonly referred to as the Boeckman Well.

2. The City Council acting as the local Contract Review Board finds and

concludes all bids were duly advertised, received, publicly opened and approved as being

completed or has detemtined that any informalities are minor in nature and do not

disqualifY the bids for consideration or for awarding according to the provisions of

RESOLUTION NO. 1348 PAGEIOF2



Oregon Revised Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and Contracting and Wilsonville

Code 2.3.14, Contracts with the City, and the Attorney General's Model R.ules which the

City has adopted as its contracting rules.

3. Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer, staff is

recommending the City Council to award the Boeckman Well to American Well Drilling

the lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of$74,358.00.

4. Subject to the final completion of all improvements specified in the

contract documents and any supplementary changes, the City Engineer is authorized to

certify the required public improvements complete and make final payment including

release ofall retainage.

5. Authorized the expenditure offunds for this contract from:

ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT

530-49130-5000-310 $125,000

ADOPTED by the City Council ofthe C'

thereof on the 9th day of January, 1997.

of Wilsonvill ,at a regUlar meeting
11.

CHARLOTTE LEHAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Lehan Yes

Councilor MacDonald Yes

Councilor Helser Yes

Councilor Barton Yes

Councilor Luper Yes

RESOLUTION NO. 1348 PAGE 2 OF 2!



OWNER: CITY OF WILSONVILLE

CITY OF WILSONVILLE
WATER DEPARTMENT

BID TALLY-REBID
WELL NO. 8- PRODUCTION WELL DRILLING

LEE ENGINEERING INC., 1300 JOHN ADAMS, OREGON CITY, OREGON 97045 (503) 655·1342

1 MOBILIZATION ALL REQ'D L.S. $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $7,900.00 $7,900.00 $11,475.00 $11,475.00
2 DRILLING TO SET CASING

a. 18" DIAMETER 20 L.F. $92.00 $1.840.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $70.00 $1,400.00 $84.00 $1,680.00
b. 14" DIAMETER 320 L.F. $73.00 $23,360.00 $49.00 $15,680.00 $45.00 $14,400.00 $74.00 $23,660.00

3 DRILL 12" OPEN HOLE 320 L.F. $60.00 $19,200.00 $48.00 $15,360.00 $50.00 $16,000.00 $53.25 $17,040.00
4 FURNISH & INSTALL CASING

a. 18" DIAMETER 20 L,F, $32.00 $640,00 $35.00 $700.00 $30,00 $600.00 $25.00 $500.00
b.14" DIAMETER 342 L,F. $26.00 $8,692.00 $25.00 $8,550.00 $24.00 $8,208.00 $26.00 $8,892.00

5 F & 114" DRIVE SHOE 1 EA. $850.00 $850.00 $500.00 $500.00 $300.00 $300.00 $620.00 $620.00
6 CEMENT CASING SEAL 185 SACK $35.00 $6,475.00 $25.00 $4,625.00 $27.00 $4,995.00 $34.00 $6,290.00
7 WELL DEVELOPMENT 32 HRS. $145.00 $4,640.00 $75.00 $2,400.00 $120.00 $3,840,00 $132.00 $4,224.00
8 TEST PUMPING ALL REQ'D L.S. $2,350.00 $2,350.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $7,000.00 $7,000,00 $4,375.00 $4,375.00
9 WATER QUALITY TESTING ALL REQ'D L.S. $750.00 $750.00 $650.00 $650.00 $400,00 $400.00 $750.00 $750.00

CONTRACT PRICE $70,497.00 $61,965.00 $65,043.00 $79,526.00

m
X
:J:-OJ
=i
»


